analysis. Management believes that such estimates of possible spread compression are reasonable. However, if the degree of spread compression
varies from that expected, the actual results could differ from those indicated by the simulation analysis.

The following table illustrates the results of simulation analysis used by Alabama National to determine the extent to which market risk would
affect net interest margin for the next twelve months if prevailing interest rates increased or decreased the specified amounts from current rates.
Due to the current low interest rate environment, Alabama National�s net interest income would decrease significantly if prevailing interest rates
were to further decrease 100 or 200 basis points. The current rates paid on interest-bearing accounts cannot decrease below zero, yet rates earned
on loans can experience a decrease in the falling rate scenarios, and the interest rate spread would therefore compress. Because of the inherent
use of estimates and assumptions in the simulation model used to derive this information, the actual results of the future impact of market risk on
Alabama National�s net interest margin, may differ from that found in the table.

MARKET RISK
(Amounts in thousands)

As of March 31, 2002 As of December 31, 2001

Change in Prevailing Interest Rates (1)

Net
Interest
Income
Amount

Change
from
Income
Amount

Net
Interest
Income
Amount

Change
from
Income
Amount

+200 basis points $ 118,776 4.83% $ 117,465 5.47%
+100 basis points 117,730 3.91 115,562 3.76
0 basis points 113,299 �  111,375 �
-100 basis points 97,594 (13.86) 101,536 (8.83)
-200 basis points 91,404 (19.32) 96,871 (13.02)

(1) Assumes an immediate rate change of this magnitude.

Liquidity and Capital Adequacy

Alabama National�s net loan to deposit ratio was 92.3% at March 31, 2002, compared to 95.0% at year-end 2001. Alabama National�s liquid
assets as a percentage of total deposits were 6.9% at March 31, 2002, compared to 5.9% at year-end 2001. At March 31, 2002, Alabama
National had unused federal funds lines of approximately $140.7 million, unused lines at the Federal Home Loan Bank of $231.2 million and an
unused credit line with a third party bank of $15.9 million. Alabama National also has access to approximately $153.8 million via a credit